AMBAE passe en alerte 4


AMBAE VOLCANO ALERT BULLETIN No11 issued by the Vanuatu Meteorology and Geohazards Department (VMGD) on 23th September 2017 at 08:31AM : Volcanic activity at Ambae is continuing to increase. The Alert Level for Ambae volcano is raised from Level 3 to Level 4. This means that the Ambae volcano is in a moderate eruption state. At this Alert Level, the volcanic activity is likely to continue to increase or decrease to its normal level of unrest at any time. Danger is in the Red, Grey, Orange and White dotted Zones (See map below). With this situation, flying rocks and volcanic gas will affect the Red Zone which is about 6.5 km radius from Manaro Voui. Villages located in the Grey and Orange Zone will expect unusual volcanic hazards and ash falls can be expected around the island especially in villages exposed to prevailing trade winds direction, White Zone dotted. Acid rain may also be expected in that zone. Acid rain cause foliage fumigation hence damage garden crops. It’s very important that authorities, communities, villages, visitors and travel agencies seriously consider this information. The Vanuatu Meteorology and Geohazards Department will continue to closely monitor this volcano activity. More information will be provided as soon as necessary. For further information, please contact Geohazards Division at the Vanuatu Meteorology and Geohazards Department on 24686 or email at geohazards@meteo.gov.vu

Bulletin d'alerte volcan volcan publié par le département de météorologie et de météorologie de Vanuatu (vmgd) le 23 septembre 2017 à 08:31 h 08:31 : L'activité volcanique de ambae continue d'augmenter. Le niveau d'alerte pour le volcan ambae est relevé du niveau 3 au niveau 4. Cela signifie que le volcan ambae est dans un état d'éruption modéré. À ce niveau d'alerte, l'activité volcanique risque de continuer à augmenter ou à diminuer à tout moment son niveau normal de troubles. Le danger est dans les zones rouges, grises, orange et blanches (voir carte ci-dessous). Avec cette situation, les roches volantes et le gaz volcanique auront une incidence sur la zone rouge qui est à environ 6.5 km de manaro voui. Les villages situés dans la zone grise et orange s'attendent à des risques volcaniques inhabituels et des chutes de cendres dans l'île, en particulier dans les villages exposés à la direction des vents dominants, zone blanche pointillées. On peut également s'attendre à des pluies acides dans cette zone. Les pluies acides provoquent la fumigation des plantes du jardin. Il est très important que les autorités, les collectivités, les villages, les visiteurs et les agences de voyages considèrent sérieusement ces informations. Le département de météorologie et de météorologie de Vanuatu continuera de suivre de près cette activité volcanique. Des informations supplémentaires seront fournies dès que nécessaire. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter la division de geohazards au département de météorologie et de geohazards de Vanuatu sur 24686 ou par courriel à geohazards@meteo.gov.vu

.
.

Nous contacter

treks volcans vanuatu
Michel Massat

 +(687) 86 95 54

  • Facebook - Grey Circle
  • Twitter - Grey Circle
  • YouTube - Grey Circle

Nouméa